

S.Tr. 14(03)2021

Order No.50 dated 10/07/2024

Sole Accused Debabrata Dey @ Nintu is produced from J.C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till the next date.

Ld. P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Ld. P.P. files hazira of two witnesses. At the same time he files an application with a prayer for an order for supplying one audio video recording of cassettes to the defence.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials. Considered.

Ld. P.P. submits that the audio video recording of the statement of these two witnesses were made by the I.O. at the time of recording of the statements u/s 161 of Cr. P.C. and the same is a vital document of the prosecution, for which the clone copy of the said C.D. is required to be supplied to the defence for the interest of justice.

Ld. Defence Counsel also stated that for the purpose of cross examining these two witnesses the content of the disc is required to be gone through and thus prays for an order to supply a copy of the same.

Considering the submissions of both sides and also considering the fact that copy of the said compact disc is not readily available for which necessary direction is required to be given to the concerned authority, the further evidence of this case is adjourned.

Both the witnesses present today, are discharged without examination with a direction to appear after receiving summons from this court.

Prosecution is directed to supply the copy of the compact disc to the defence with the help of the I.O. before examining the witnesses namely, Debjit Dey and Deep Dey.

To date for further examination.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge
Jhargram